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Peter Moskowitz Pro se Hearing Date: June27, 2018

Redacted Objections Due: June 1, 2018

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION

’

Adv. Pro No. 08-01789 (SMB)

Plaintiff-Applicant, SIPA LIQUIDATION

v. (Substantively Consolidated)

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC.

Defendant.

Inre:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

WRITTEN OBJECTION TO SIPC APPOINTED TRUSTEE’S MOTION TO DISALLOW MY SIPC CLAIM FOR
RETURN OF MY PROPERTY STOLEN FROM BMLIS, WITH AN ADDENDUM TO A PREVIOUS OBJECTION
FILED IN 2009.

History of my involvement with Madoff:

When | was young boy growing up in the Bronx my father said to me “ Peter, don’t ever buy stocks.
During the depression people used their stock certificates as wall paper. That’s how worthless the stocks
were.” It's ironic that since the SIPA was passed in 1970 that you can’t even get the wall paper. |
followed my father’s advice, being content with EDIC insured bank deposits until well into middle age. In
1987, upon family recommendation, | contacted a man named Sol Alpern (Madoff's father in-law,
unknown to me at the time) who claimed to be a broker working for an investment firm named Avellino
and Bienes (A&B}. He informed that there was a company called Retirement Accounts Inc. {RAI) that
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would act as a “passive trustee” (an unfamiliar term to me) that could invest my IRA with A & B. |
established an IRA account at RAI. RAl then on my instruction forwarded funds to A&B.

In late 1992 RAl informed me that they had received a large check from Lee Richards, a court appointed
bankruptcy receiver. A&B had been forced to liquidate by the SEC for unauthorized dealings in
securities. Thousands of investors, myself included, received everything they had been promised (450
million dollars). No fraud was found. Credit was given to a broker of the highest integrity and reputation
for resolving any problems and expediting the process. His name was Bernard Madoff. The details were
few, but Madoff was willing to accept client A&B clients as his own. The result was the court took money
from a thief, gave it to me, and then encouraged me to give it back to the thief.

In early 1993, after a brief consultation with Mr. Madoff, | instructed RAIl to open an account for my IRA
with Madoff at BMLIS. At some pointin 1997 in compliance with a QUADRO RAI ordered BMLIS to
calculate the value of % the account plus $71,796.00 and then forward it to them. In response BMLIS
arrived at a figure of $479,001.00 and the value of the account was reduced accordingly.

In 1998, by an act Congress, the Roth IRA { separate legal entity recognized as such by the SIPC and its
trustee) came into being. RAl informed me that it could remove the assets from the IRA account at
BMLIS (closing it) and transfer them to a newly established Roth IRA which could then be invested at
BMLIS in a new account. | requested they do so. They assured me it had been done. They supplied me
with tax documents (1099), taxes were paid. Throughout the years | would receive monthly statements
labeled as duplicates for an account representing my Roth IRA. The statements were addressed to NTC
& CO FBO Peter Moskowitz. My tax payer ID was not listed in the owner box. If | had guestions | was
usually referred to a broker named Frank. When | asked him if I could substitute another company for
RAl he got quite upset saying that it was not possible because of the tremendous paperwork burden.
BMLIS would only deal with RAI, later to become FISERV. In 2007 and 2008 | had RAl send funds to
Ameriprise, where my daughter in-law was employed, to establish an additional Roth IRA for me.

On December 09, 2008 | read that Madoff had been arrested. | called the SIPC and was assured that
BMLIS was a member. One week later, on 12/ 18/2008, | spoke to a Mr. Fisher{an attorney) at SIPC. He
assured me that the only record | needed to make a claim was my last BMLIS statement. He also advised
me to file the claim early as it would be processed in the order received. | was also reassured by
Josephine Wang's (general counsel at SIPC) statements to the effect that SIPC would honor the final
statements even if no stocks had ever been bought (Dec 16,2008 Street Insider.com). Two weeks later
in early January the SIPC changed its position. SIPC president Stephen Harbeck testified in Congress
where, under questioning, he characterized BMLIS investors as” greedy, gullible”, seekers of “ill-gotten
gains”, not worthy of restitution. | was no longer an innocent victim. | was to be treated as a potential
accessory after the fact. His talk about the applicability of archaic bankruptcy laws predating the
creation of the FDIC and the SIPC, along with the irrelevance of SIPA in this case, left me with a feeling of
dread. The reality was that SIPC did not have the means to compensate investors given the size of the
failure. Nobody predicted the multi-billion dollar recoveries that would occur.

2



08-01789-smb Doc 17636 Filed 06/01/18 :IBEn]EeE;red 06/01/18 17:58:35 Main Document
Pg3o

In the meantime | asked FISERV (previously called RAl} to file the SIPC claim form as | believed was their
fiduciary duty. They refused. They claimed that SIPC Trustee gave them claim forms to mail to their
clients. | was told that the Trustee would accept my signature on the claim form. The trustee confirmed
this by listing me personally with my address as a BMLIS client in public court records and then accepting
without any objection the claim form | completed for my Roth IRA. | believe that the Tax Code strictly
prohibits an IRA owner from acting as a fiduciary for his own IRA. That is why one needs 3 company such
as FISERV to establish and manage an IRA in the first place. It was clear that with the blessings of the
trustee that FISERV had abandoned me and my account to the whims of fate. | decided to file the SIPC
claim in person as a last resort to salvage what | could.

| decided that | should educate myself about the SIPA and related bankruptcy law. | studied definitions
so that | might have a chance to understand what | was facing. As a result of my research | was shocked
by what transpired at the Feb 20, 2009 creditors conference. The trustee invented a new definition of
“net equity” for SIPA liquidations (cash in minus cash out). He created two new classes of brokerage
customers “ net winners” and “net losers” with conflicting interests yet claimed to be able to protect
both. He said that the 60 day filing deadline had no relevance. He claimed that a criminal’s secret books
(not the debtors) were the only true records. He recognized that separate legal entities were entitied to
individual protections and claims, yet he commingles them for his cash in cash cut hypothesis. He
confused the issues of debtor and criminal insider when he called BMLIS a Ponzi scheme. In a room with
lawyers being paid as much as $1000/hr. nobody even questioned his positions. Perhaps they were
intimidated or perhaps they had never read the SIPA or heard of the “New Times case” where Harbeck
told the court that SIPC would replace real stocks listed in the final statements even if they had never
been bought. I filed the claim form using the last statement as instructed by Mr. Fisher. Having no
knowledge of the true relationships between BMLIS, Madoff, and FISERV, | did my best to answer the
questions using the incomplete records provided to me by FISERV. | received the trustee’s
determination of claim dated Oct 19, 2009. | had an attorney file an objection to that determination on
Decl, 2009.

From the time of Madoff’s arrest | suffered from angina pectoris. In March 2010 | was told | had severe
coronary artery disease and could die at any moment unless | had quadruple bypass surgery. | decided
that | would rather die than have that operation. | think it was not too long after that | received a call
from the trustee’s law firm advising me that | would not be the subject of an avoidance action. There
was no explanation then, but | was extremely grateful. | wouldn’t lose my home. A great stressor was
removed from my life and | could try to heal. After nine years | had completely forgotten about this
objection. | almost discarded the package containing the notice without opening it. After opening it as
the memories stated cascading back, | was torn between burying them or giving my account of what
happened to me and possibly thousands of others. All | ever did was entrust my retirement account to
an SIPC member broker.
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SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENTS TO THE ORIGINAL OBJECTION FILED IN 2009

Over the long time span since the original filings new facts have come to light along with changed
circumstances. As a result | wish to make some additional arguments for the court’s consideration.,

Bernard Madoff (an insider) was a thief who worked with other criminal employees to steal funds and
property sent to BMLIS (the debtor). Those assets were stolen after BMLIS received them. Unknown to
BMLIS, Madoff took the stolen funds and placed them in a criminal account he maintained with Chase JP
Morgan Bank. Chase paid more than 2 billion in fines for allowing Madoff’s activities. The property was
stolen from BLMIS not the customers. BMLIS was 3 legitimate brokerage with a cancer inside. SIPC
acknowledged this and put the legitimate portion up for sale. It is inappropriate for the trustee to
substitute a thief's secret second set of books or records for the legitimate records of the debtor to
evaluate an SIPC claim. | ask the court to overrule his determination on this basis.

In early 2008 trustee, and/ or his agents, went to my Fiduciary (FISERV). They induced FISERY to
abandon its fiduciary responsibilities to thousands of elderly clients (myself included) regarding their
retirement accounts which FISERV had established, maintained, and invested at BMLIS . It is well known
that the federal tax code prohibits IRA account owners from acting as fiduciaries for their own IRA
accounts. That is why financial institutions like FISERV exist and what they are paid for. They are
necessary to protect the elderly in their retirement years. | believe the trustee’s actions rise to the level
of elder abuse under color of authority. Despite my entreaties FISERV refused to file a claim form for the
IRA citing arrangements made with the trustee for me personally to do so {see documentation). It is of
note that the trustee accepted my signature on the claim without objection.

| disagree with the trustee’s determination that no securities were ever bought for my account. In 1998 |
requested that RAI close my IRA by taking the assets from the BMLIS account, place them in a newly
created Roth IRA to be reinvested at BMLIS (see documentation). They told me this could and would be
done. There was a transaction that took place between two SIPC members to accomplish this. RAl and
BMLIS were responsible for maintaining those records not . If the trustee will not honor the final
statement, which | presented, he should at least replace the customer name securities which were
traded and reregistered to establish the account since securities in securities out would be consistent
with his cash in cash out hypothesis. | believe that FISERV and BMLIS have or should have the stock
certificate numbers relating to the transaction(see documentation). The stacks were valued at the time
at $393,003.21 and distributed te me by RAl as per the information return they filed with the IRS for
1998 (see documentation). The trustee should be able to determine which of my customer name
securities were transferred by matching the BMLIS account statements at the time with amount
transferred. He could have checked with Fiserv or the DTC nine years ago. | do not know what happened
to the customer named securities after they were returned to BMLIS by RAI If they were converted,
they should be returned. If the transaction never happened then there must been have complicity on
the part of someone at RAI ne FISERV. The trustee by relieving Fiserv of its fiduciary responsibilities to
me and thousands of others may have allowed criminals to go undetected.

LF
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I was never a direct BMLIS customer. | may have signed getting to know your customer type documents
for Madoff due to my relationship with RAI, but | was never allowed to establish a direct customer
account. The two accounts | did establish at RAl were clearly separate legal entries each equal to
separate SIPC protections under the SIPA rules regarding clients of financial institutions investing with
SIPC member brokerages.. The IRA was closed in 1998 before the Roth IRA was opened. The fact that
Madoff kept an illegal secret set of books which improperly comingled the two accounts does not give
the trustee the right to conjoin them. Neither | nor my trustee (RAI) authorized Madoff to do so. Just as
Wells Fargo customers are not responsible for unauthorized accounts opened without their knowledge
or consent, neither am |. It is outrageous for the trustee to hold me financially responsible for Madoff's
crimes in this way. Any monies that | did receive over the years were from RAL | do not know the true
nature of the relationship between RAI, FISERV, BMLIS, and Madoff. | should not be held responsible for
any misdeeds they may have committed even in my name. | would also note that my social security
number was never on any statement put out by BMLIS, yet the trustee listed me as a customer, As a
result | faced public humiliation as a “greedy, gullible” investor with my address for every scam artist in
the world to see. My privacy was unjustly violated in a meaningful way.

The SIPC website states that the trustee owes a fiduciary duty to customers. This is taken to mean
customers as a whole or in general. When the trustee created or adopted the cash in/cash out definition
of net equity, he also created and adopted the concept of net winners and net losers. He divided the
customer pool into two separate groups with conflicting interests. Taking money from the winners
would mean more money available to the losers. | do not believe that a fiduciary can ethically represent
two groups with conflicting interests. He should have recused himself and been replaced with two
trustees, one for each group. His ill-gotten legal fees should be forfeit. They should be returned to SIPC
and the customers who paid them. The trustee considered me to be in the net winner group. | believe
that he has acted with bias against my claim because he favors the net losers over the winners
{recipients of “ill-gotten gains”).

It has been more than nine years since | filed an SIPC claim. SIPC is charged with prompt return of
customer property when a member is liquidated. This has not come to pass. My property has not been
returned. The process has not worked as intended by Congress. Wall Street has not adequately
protected a public which can no longer claim physical possession of its property. Who would ever open
an account that could be subject to an avoidance action years after it was closed and forgotten. Small
brokerages will soon lose the confidence of customers fearing loss to Ponzi schemes, then the large
ones. The loss of confidence could eventually destroy the whole financial system as people cash outina
rush to avoid liquidations. In the period that has elapsed many seniors have most assuredly died or are
of diminished capacity. | would wager that not many have responded to the trustee’s motion.

IN CONCLUSION
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|- ask the Court to please consider my new information and pleadings in addition to what was present in
the original objection presented in 2009. | apologize for any legal gaffes | may have committed. | should
have heeded my Father’s sage advice about not buying stocks. | won’t even get any wallpaper.

Respectfully submitted,

‘:/:/,ZZ\ %Maw; Dos S=3/- zoos
Peter Moskowitz

Redacted

Redacted



08-01789=<smb Doc 17636-1 Filed 06/01/18 Entered 06/01/18 17:58:35  Supp. Doc.
( 1 Pglof6




08-01789-smb  Doc 17636-#z #iled.06/01/48 - Entered 06/01/18 17:58:35 SUQQ Dac- 7

» 2 : 1 PgR0f6 7 . - g :
yﬁp//,’//ﬁﬂﬁ/ /’—?f/ﬂawy /93_2‘994[;?44/‘,,/&5. /;(_C/,-/ - s
My Son/ . | e
Sﬂ-?"‘" e / Mp'(/eﬂ N/'/-Z-' it B’s’m afaf‘c Redacted
Redacted _ L
5., i Redacted G437
DawghFev
Lf 7 i ) Redacted
joe (e Mc(/(c, wrfz e 3 ,yf-’ﬁ dafre
Redacted 55, o Redacted L4y

Redacted _ ~
:‘F/P‘K’J? /«cclfrj = seaeE Dol
: il i -

7 fease ™ Lol Lesssion: ‘.~ o laiye pidle JAH

7 /?Cu)uln
/5:7/% TFK ek ﬂfwf"“""’ﬂ

i & (" Brads

/)1 L 4 N~ . P

g, Limid fuctnen T8 N peere seld om0 Gl
%f . ,r\f-»-oj( L7 ﬂ«/ﬂ///?!rza /

gle PP ped w5 o
&/7 e ln $ //x;ep_-_,é' //Ifi ) ,f'eﬁw .
PRI Ay g ¥sgoeo. The Fr
\ : ][7” ¢b€ //c“wwf’éufec'/

s / /‘uf
/1 _ wi /Il/a‘v/f@/} J/BM ‘( /%e/new “wiwd')?

,u‘
(L be e tled Cver o ¢

1,
Fg

/fm M%f’”x

Redacted




[P

LR TR

.’ RETIREMENT

ACCOUNTS, INC.

Retiremen~ Acounts, Inc.

717 17th Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 80202-3323
1-800-325-4352

Please Direct meil to:
P.O. Box 173785
Denver, CO 80217-3785
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Roth IRA Transfer/
Rollover/Conversion Form

This form must be completed in addition to {or in conjunction with) a Retirement Accounts, Inc. (RA1) Roth Individual Retirement Account Application (since

you need & Roth IRA at our firm 1o transfer, rollover or convert Roth IRA assets).

Section | - Current (Resigning) Trustee Information Complete for Roth [RA Transfers and Conversions from another institution.

{Please typz or print in black ink )

Current Trustee

Ze;";"thc.\-}— 4<cdwn"‘$l fﬂ [

Current Trustee

Redacted

Mailing Address

PO BJL /7378’5"

Account Number

9 22y

City / State / Zip

demver Co Po2;7-37%5

Telephone finclude orea code)

(Lo ) 34.5’«(1;_;“7_,

Section 2 - Roth IRA Account Owner Information
(Please type: or pant in black ink)

Retirement Accounts, Inc. Roth IRA Account #

— e - Social secuity#  Redacted 21200
— eter s 0wy 2. Date of Birth Redacted -
Mailing Acdress Redacted —

— = Telephone (home) Redacted
City / State / Zip T b, &z P .

Section 3 - Transfer/Rollover/Conversion Option

Transfer: Describes the movement of Roth IRA assets directly between Roth IRA trustees without distribution 1o the individual. As such, no tax forms are
generatec by either Roth frustee. (This process involves the transfer of an existing Roth IRA account; non-Roth IRA pian types may not be transferred to

aRoth IRA.)

Rollover: Describes a cash andfor asset contribution to a Roth IRA by an individuaj within sixty (60) days of receipt of the eligible Roth IRA rollaver
distribution. To make this rollover, the individual must have received an eligible distribution {full or partial) from another Roth IRA outright. The individual
may not roll over all or any part of a distribution from a business retirement plan, 401(a) or (b) annuity or any other non-Roth IRA. (Non-Roth IRA rollovers
or direct rollovers from a business retirement plan may be made into a “Traditional” {(non-Roth) IRA, and require the use of a different form.)

Conversion: Describes a cash and/or asset contribution to a Roth |RA from a Traditional IRA by taxpayers with Adjusted Gross Income under $100,000
(and not married and filing separately). By checking the Conversion box, the Account Owner cerlifies that the conversion meeis the requiraments under law
for a qualifying conversion contribution as defined in the Plan documents, and that he or she understands the tax consequences of the transaction.

Note: If the current trustae of a Traditional IRA does not “convert” cash and/or assets directly to RAl, but instead sends them directly to you as Account
Owner, itis yourresponsibility to initiate the qualifying conversion contribution to your RAI Roth IRA. (You must ensure that the contribution is clearly indicated
as a "Conversion.” Please contact an RAI Customer Service Representative for further instructions. )

This will be a (choose one) (I Transfer (1 Roliover (O Gonversion

Section 4 - Asset List and Instructions The option described in Section 3 will be (choose one) O Partial OR D’(mplme (Please provide 2
copy of yaur most recent account statemant for compiete transfers or conversions. If Paitial, please specify exact assets or dolfar value below.)

Liquidate Sell

Reregister™ Description of Azset/Cach

1 i
Doliar Value | Number of Shares | Acct#/ Cert s/ Maturity Date

[

ALy

Ale  ALL

N

i

S
$
3

(%]

*Assets should be reregistered to:
Retirement Accounts & Co.
FBO Agffﬂ PADIKOWs 7 2 a0 1RA
P.0O. Box 173785
DOenver, CO 80217-3785

Make chzcks payable to Retirement Accounts, Inc.

Tax ID nimber: 84-1314088.

For overaight delivery only
Retirement Accounts, Inc.
717 17th St Suite 1700
Denver, CO 80202-3323

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED ON PAGE 2.

{Continued on the reverse side.)

D Retirement Accounts, Inc.. 1998

1of2

ROTH-20C5 {RAN) {1/98)

T R —
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RALI IRA Distribution Request (continued)
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Bank Account No.

City/State Zip

O C. Tansterfjoumnal the above distribution(s) to my personal acsount

Ro. al my designated brokerage
inm. (Secuntes can be transterradfounaled only within the same
brokerage fimn.}

Q D. Special instructons:

It no selecdon is made, payment will be sani 1o address of record. Dis-
tributians may orly be sent 10 the Account Owner or Account Owner's
personal trokerage or bank account. Thare is a 835 charge per wire.
Fees may apply for spacial delivery services.

£ Serd the distribution 1o my RAI Roth I1RA account #
(for rollover conversion purposes only). To egtablish a Conversion
Roth [RA. z Roth IRA Application form must bo completed.

8. Tax Withholding {chocse ane)

A. 1dc NOT want federal income tax withheld from my digtribution(s),
{NVete: Even if you choose this aption, federal income rtax must
be withheld fram this distribution if You have not provided g U.S.
resdence address (not a £.0. Box) in Seclion 1, J

. 1 DO want federal income tax withheld from my distribution(s).
tunderstand that ten percent (10%) of the distribution will be
wiirheld. fif you wanra greater percentage withheld, indicats
hera: %. A percemage amount must be designated.}

(See the notice of tax withholding at the end of this form. Jf no
chpice ig imade above, withholding rax will be deductad,)

9. Account Information (check onej

A. 1BO wish to close my account at this ime. | understand that the
requiested distribution will be subject to a termination fee(s).

O B. I go NOT wish 1o close my account at this time,

Termination fees, if not included with a request o terminate or transfer
the aceourt, will be deductad from available Peak Money Market
Account funds. if cash is unavailable, terrmination faes will be billed,

10. Signaure and Acknowledgment
1 acknowledge the declarations made above.

IRA Account Owner's
o X Sl o fenr T o
Date ’j__‘: 2 i /% 7 d

One chaiea fram each applicable itern must be checked, When completed,
please retun this form to Retirement Accounts, Inc.

Notice of Withholding on Distributions or Withdrawals
From IRAs

This natice is required to be fumishad 1o you by IRS regulations each
time an IRA distribuion is requasted,

The distributions you receive from your retirement plan ara subject to
federal income tax withholding. You are liable for payment of federal in-
come tax on the taxable portion of your distribution regardiess of whether
you efeet to have tax withheld. If you have provided Retirement
Accounts. Inc. your residence address within the Unitad States, you may
elect not to have withholding apply. Witnhoiding will only apply 1o the
partien of your distribution that is in¢hxded in your income subject to
federal income tax, If you have not provided Retirement Accounts, Inc.
with your residence address, or if you have provided a residence address
outcide of the United States, withholding generally is required. You
cannot eloct out of withholding.

if you are eligible (as explained above), you may elect not 1o have with-
holding apply to your cistribution payments by signing and daling the
election form under Section 8 of the Distribution Request Form.

If you elact riet to have withholding apply 10 your distribution payraents,
of if you do not have encugh tederal income tax witbheld from your dis-
tribution. you may be rasponsible for payment of estimated tax,

¥ you intend to make a rollover deposit of the distribution YOU &rE recaiv-
ing, you should consider the election net 10 have 1ax withheld.

If you do not return the election form before the distribution’is made from
your account, fedoral income tax will be withheld from your distribution.

Your electior: will remain in eftect until you revoke it and will be horored
for all future distributions from this IRA. You may ravoke an election by
completing a new Distribution Reguest Fom,

@ Retirement Accouns, nc,, 1997

568SP6Z2ERE 1

N S R WS S ey - e

30f3 RAI-1715 (rev. 11797

ONI SINNOJIY INIHIANILIY: HOodd £¢°51 B6-<1-83d

oc. o




§i3

)\ B RETIREMENT
Pu ACCOUNTS, INC.
Retirement Accounts, Inc. Please direct moil to:
717 [7th Streer, Sure 1700 P.O. Box 173783
Benver, Colarado 80202-3323 Denver, CO 802{7-2785
1-800.325-4352
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IRA Distribution
Request Form

1. IRA Account Owner Information (pizcse type or priny)

Retremant Accounts, Inc. Account # Redacted 4.1 3 3 \1
e  VETER pM0skow 7
Residence Address fnnr e © ﬁe‘a"avé ted
Ci—tyISIate,’Zip Redacted
Check hers if this is 2 change of add;ess. a W
Daytime Phone Redacted T
z:_ Date of Birth Redacted
B Social Security # Redacted 1240

Retirement Accounts, Inc. {RAD) as Trustee of my Individual
Retirernent Account, is requested to make payment(s) to me
as follows:

o “ﬁ‘ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁ}fﬁ“( OV VERS [/
O A. iamunfer age’s9%%. (Tnde 1and the IRS 10% prematyre
distribution penalty tax may be imposed on this paymern.

This distriibution is intended te qualify as a “substantially equat*
payment under Saction 72(1) of Pie Internal Revenue Code.

Qs

Q C. I have become disabled as defined in Sadtion 72(m) of the
imemal Revenue Code. 1 have comgleted and attached RAP:

Acknowledgment of Disability Form.

Q D.1amover age 59%.

0 E. | 2m over age 70% and this distribution ie intended to satisty rmy

Regquirad Minimurn Distribution. (Please also complete Section 5,)

- 1 wish to have a recem comtribution removed or correctad.
(Please also compliete Saction 6,)

+ 1intend 1o use this distribution 16 pay for medicai éxpenses that are
in excess of 7.5% of my adjusted gross income,

- lintend 1o use this distribution 10 pay for health insuranca

preriums as permitted to unemployed individuals under IRS
Code section 72(t)(2)(D).

Q E. Installment Payments:
If you are age 70% or older. pleasa read and complete the “Infor-
mation Conceming Minimum Distributions™ in Section 5. Then
complete following itams 2, 3 and 4. Otherwise, complete all
information following.

1. Instaliment payments are a specified dollar amount or are based ona
given payment period. | choose:

Q a. anamountof 8 for each
payment peficd. (Specify exact amount or enter ‘2 available
cash.”)
Q b. afixed peried of years,
2. The first payment sheyld be deducted in the month of

, 19
3. Please deduet and send my payments (¢hoase one):

Q near the middie of the applicable month.
Q atthe end of the applicable month,

4. Subssquent payments are 1o be paid {choose one):
Q annually QO semiannualy

2 monthiy O bimenthly

(Note: You, the IRA Account Owner, must ensure that enough cash is
avaiiable to make each payment when due. Payments will continue unt!
You notify RAl to the contrasy.)

Q quarterly

4. Asset Instructions
T A. Payment to be made in cash (cheese il that apply):

C 1. | autherize RAl 1o liquidate or reregister the assei(s) listed
below.

I have contacted my Designated Representative 1o liquidate
any broker-held assate {such as stocks and bongs) or any
limited parmerships or other iliquid assats | choose 1o have

sald. My Designated Representative will be responsible for for-
warding funds 1o RAI.

Q2

Q 3. My Peak Money Market balancs s sufficiont to make the

distribution.

Q 4 lauthorize RAT o request funds from my brokerage account #

ar

R o " . broKerage firm,
U 1 lintend to use this distibution 1o pay for “qualified higher education l/' e :
expenses” as penmitted and defined under IRS Coda Section - Distibute (reregister) shares of the following assats into my
T2(DN2)(E). personal name to make up te raquested amount.
QJ Iwishto take 2 “qualified fircst-time hemabuyer distibution™ as Please list assets hare:
permitted and defined under RS Code Soction 72(1)(2)(F). o
: ' # { -
Do not use this form for a Trustes-to-Trustes Transe, . Sy Rloos o A ;‘g:'; (:;;
Sell | te
3. Payment Amount(s) (check one ond complete applicable bianks) J
P i 11 " 4 L
Q A Single Payment: . Iq'&z'- 4&#" ﬁ L k A _f 89 ﬁg 3 | @
. . p—
I'wish to withdraw Qo
g j|a
from my IRA, (Fill in doliar amount or write in “totaf amount,” or
‘200 shares of XYZ stoek,” eic.) Q Q
{Cominued on the reverse side.)
© Retrement Acesunts. Inc., 1997
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Self-Directed Roth Individual Retirement Account
Application (continued)

Roth IRA Plan Type (choose only ane):

3 Roth IRA {Contributory) is intended for contributions {up to a maxi-
mum of $2,000 annually) which are not tax deductible, but which may
be withdrawn tax-free if part of a “quatified distrisution.” This plan type
includes Spousal Roth IRAs, in which a separats Roth IRA must be
established (with a Separate Application) for each Spouse.

Roth Conversion IRA is intended for conversion contributions from

separately. Designating this plan type cenifies that the conversion
meets the requirements under taw for qualifying rollover contributione
defined in the Plan documents.

Q Roth Combined IRA is intended for accounts containing both annuai
Roth IRA contributions and conversion contributions or conversion
contributions for different tax years. Designating this plan type certilies
that the conversion(s) meet the requirements under Jaw for qualifying

tional conversion contribution into the same Roth IRA. This plan type
allows the account owner to pool reguiar Roth IRA contributions ang
conversion contributions for investment pumposes.

Roth vProgmm Fee Schedule Selection
Simple Roth IRA Q Fiexible Roth IRA

Check Enclosure Summary

Roth IRA Contribution for 19 _ ($2,000 maximum) $
—_———— 5= ————
Roth IRA Contribution for 19 ($2,000 maximum) $

T —————— e

Cash Roth Rollover Contribution g
b ———e
Cash Conversion Contribution S

Establishment Fee~
(%25 Simple. $50 Flexible) $
2 CCh e e

Anual Administration Fee
s 55

(Simple*: $58; Flexible: 4%
o1 asset value bifleg biannuaily)

2
¥5

Total Enclosed (Make checks payable to
“Fetirement Accounts, Ine.”)

‘These fees must be paid at time of application.

Your Acknowledgment and Signature

Hewving read all Pages of this application, the Plan and Trust Agreement

and ths Disclosure Statement, | understand and agree:

© To manage the investment of this Roth |RA Dursuant to the provisions
of the Roth IRA Plan ang Trust Agreement.

e To the Arbitration Agreement (stated herein}.

® That, unless } answered NO 10 telephone authorization (the TAP ser-
vice), | have authorized Retirement Accounts, inc. to honor talephone
transaction requests for my account. | understand and agree that
Retirement Accounts, Inc. is not respensible {or determining whether
or not a caller is authorized other than verifying that such calfer is
using the proper identifying number for My account. 1 understand and
agree that nefther Retirement Accounts, Ing, nor its agents will be
‘esponsivle for unauthorized trades in my account.

® That Retirement Accounts, Inc. has installed autornatic telephone re-
cording equipment on telephone fines used by Customer Service
Representatives who handle trading Processing and clignt inquiries

and I give Retirement Accounts, Inc. consent to record and play back
such calls.

@ Thatl have received and accept the Trustee's fee schedule.

In witness whereof, | evidence adoption of the Plan by execution of this
Adcption Agreement on the date below.

Account Quner’s i
Sigrature X 7 %A “t ? S

9 ng& 78 P =X
Date: /;‘; & R Gy J/
4
Retirement Accounts, Inc. hereby accepis appointment as Trustee

of this Roth IRA.

Retirement Accounts, Ing.
By:
———

Account Number (RA! wi¥/ compiats) Rteddacﬂs’/
P e ;
VYaluation Reporting’ Policy (

Each Account staternent you receive shows the vajue of your assets, all
transactions that have taken place and all fees that have been charged.
RAI reports the value of account securities as accurately as possible

x
o
o
«
w
8
o
[~
2
o
2
)
=
(7]
X
=
<
3
2
3
™
=
w
©
g
e
.
2
]
3
@
3
@
o]
=
(]
3
-3

the length of availability of such prices. Assets marked N/A indicate that
a current price was not available at tha time of valuation, or that the
Security had no value, liiquid assets (such as fimited partnerships and
private stock) are generally reflectad at original offeririg cost ta investors
unless we receive written notification verifying 2 new *fair market valye”
from a1 officer representing the investment.

Note: Retirement Accounts, Inc. does not conduct appraisals of invest-
ments, and it does not seek to verify any values reported to it by officers
representing the investments. You should refer 1o reports received from
the general partner, corporate issuer or s ponsor (or contact these
Sources directly) with regard to the current operation and stalus of your
chosen asset(s). The account statement (and reported values therein)
should not be used as a basis for making, retaining or disposing of an

investent. Please contact your Designated Representative with addi-
tional questions.

Arbitration Statement

The Account Owner hereby agrees that all claims and disputes of every
type and matter which may arise between the Account Owner and
Retiremant Acecunts, Inc. shall be submitted to binding arbitration pur-
suant to ihe rules of the American Asbitraticn Association, that such
arbitration proceedings ang hearings shall take place only in Denver,
Coiorado; and that, 1o the exlent not preempted by federal law, Colorado
statutory law {including without Smitation the statutes governing the
award of damages in arbitration} and Colarado common law shall control
during arbitration. The Account Ownar 8xpressly waives any right he/she
may have to institute or conduct lifigation or arbitration'in any other forum
or locaticn, or befere any other body. Arbitration is final and binding on
the parties. An award rendered by the arbitrator(s) may be entered in any
court having jurisdiction over the parties. Under the rutes of the American
Arbitration Asscciation, there may Be no right to prearbilration discovery,
including depositions or written questions and document production. The
arbitrator's award is not required 1o include factuat findings or legal rea-

soning, and any party’s right to appeal or seek rnodification of rulings by
the arbitrator(s) is strictly fimited,

@ Rediramon: Accounts, Inc., 1993

Sofs

RCTH-1933 /RAN (1/28)
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RETIREMENT
ACCOUNTS, INC.

bris LA

February 26, 1998

] Bernard Madoff

J Investment Security

iy Attn: Frank Di Pascali

885 Third Ave.

New York, NY 10022-4834

RE: Retirement Accounts, Inc. FBO
Peter Moskowitz A/C# .‘?e 334-1
Your A/C# 1-ZR135 ~°~

Dear Mr. Di Pascali:

Please use this letter as your authorization to REREGISTER ALL SHARES of the above named
brokerage account as follows:

Retirement Accounts, Inc.
FBO Peter Moskowitz
A/C# Re 1511

PO Box 173785

Denver, CO 80217-3785

Retirement Accounts, Inc.

Authorized Signor
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.Roth IRA Conversion/Combined IRA Worksheet U{ (fj

:nt: /\')Q:\‘f’// (af O KOW T2

h [RA Account #: Redac() | & |

S |

ditional IRA Account #: Redacq 2 Lt

w Accounts Representative:

ceived Completed Roth IRA Application Yes
ceived Completed Conversion/Rollover Form  Yes
ceived Completed Distribution Form Yes

No
No
No

Date Called r

Date C:

Date

alled - *
alted 2

e

erson called and resolution:

sntributory IRA (RT) Conversion IRA V)/ Combined IRA (RB)  {Circle One}

{Check once completed}

dded Participant Note: “ROT

Administration Fees  Yes

eceived Establishment

osted to Account ) Yes

No

No

Assessed Called

Yistributions Representative:

~ompleted Distribution on T radmonal IRA
Whole Plan or Partial Term?
Waive Term Fees:
3C money out of Traditional IRA
20O money to Roth IRA
AD assets from Traditional IRA
RO assets into Roth [RA

You may wish to attach a screen print
Securities Processing Representative 1

Tt - & e

cliernt ot only

?3 1o 2 of

é*“jlr %Xm S o\ccm/

A

of the assets affected. Also, you must inform the
if there are certificates that must be re- -registered.

Transfer-In Representative:

Add Transfer-In Coversheet @ N
Order Aim Letters to re-register assets Yes
Type manual rereg letters N
Follow Up

Miscellaneous Notes:

Redacted

/). cﬁ&ﬁi&@@

Mailed

[. Mailed MZ Ez

4l

%;m nm
/5 OQZ MZK Lt% v 4@”5—

NI

N M\(
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9GRS TRUST

A FEEV Company

First Trust Corporation

717 17th Street, Suite 1700
Denver, Colorado 8§0202-3323
303-293-2223

Please direct this form to:
Account Service Team E
P.0O. Box 173801
Denver, CO 80217-3801

<
&
1.

First Trust Accom\{# Redacted

doa/\

Name %%ﬁfwﬁfﬁo wifr j

Residence Address /

{not a P.O. Box) Redacted

City/State/Zip o
QO Check hers if this is a Change of }-{«dc-I-r-ess o
Daytime Phone Redacted

Date of Birth T
Social Security Number Redacted 2 2 po0 o

First Trust Corporation, as Trustee of my Individual Retirement
Account, is requested to make payment(s) to me, the above-
named Participant, as follows. | understand that termination fees
may apply as explained in Section VIil.

(One choice from each applicable Section must be checked. If you have
guestions about this form, please contact First Trust’s Account
Service Team E.)

1. Reason For Distribution (choose one):

| understand that the IRS may impose a 10% premature distribu-
tion penalty tax on this distribution if | am under age 53% unless
| have become disabled as defined below or unless | qualify
under Section 11.C., F.or G. below.

QO A. | am over age 59% {and no other reason applies).
[If this request is meant to satisfy a required minimum
distribution, please complete the Information Concerning
Regquired Minimum Distributions on pg. 3]

&{ B. | am under age 59% (and no cther reason applies).

Q €. This distribution is intended to qualify as a “substantially
equal” payment under Section 72(t) of the Internal Revenue
Code. (It is the Participant's responsibility to determine the
annual amount required.)

Q D. | have become disabled as defined in Section 72(m) of
the Internal Revenue Code. | have attached First Trust's
“acknowledgment of Disability" form.

QO E. | wish to have a recent contribution removed cr corrected.
(Please complete "RemoualfCorrection of Contribution” on pg. 2.)

O F. |intend to use this distribution to pay for medical expenses
that are in excess of 7.6% of my adjusted gross income.

0O G. |intend to use this distribution to pay for health insurance
premiums as permitted to unemployed individuals under
IRS Code Section 72(1)(2)(D).

ill. Payment Amount(s)
(choose A or B and complete applicable blanks):

Q A.Single Paymen,t,:,—
| wish to withdraw /4 Fe / /47 ccour?

from my account. (Fill in dollar amount or wrife “fotal account” or
“200 Shares of XYZ Stock,” etc.)

O B. Instaliment Payments: If you are age 70% or older,
please read and complete the Information Concerning Mirntimum
Distributions on pg. 3. Then complete items 2,3 and 4. Otheruwise,
complete atl information below.

1. Installment payments are a specified dollar amount or are
based on a given payment period. | choose:

§ W g &

Q a. anamount of $ for each payment period.
(Specify exact amount or enter “all available cash.”)

O b. a fixed period of years.

2, The first payment should be deducted in the month of
.19

3. Please deduct and send my payments (choose one):

Q near the middle of the applicable month.
Q at the end of the applicable month.
4. Subsequent payments are o be paid (choose one):
Q annually
Q semiannually
Q quarterly
3 monthly

[Note: You, the Participant, must ensure that enough cash
is available to make each payment when due. Payments will
continue until you notify First Trust to the contrary.]

1V. Asset Instructions

| authorize the liquidation or reregistration of the following assets.
| have contacted my Financial Representative to liguidate
any broker-held assets {such as stocks and bonds) or any
limited partnerships or other illiquid assets | choose 1o have
sold. | understand that finding a buyer and arranging the terms
of sale for any illiquid asset are my responsibility (with help from
my Financial Representative) and that this is often a lengthy pro-
cess which requires a First Trust “Secondary Market Authorization
Form." | understand that there may alsc be reregistration or transfer
fees assessed for this distribution. [Please call First Trust if you
have guestions about how to liquidate an asset. If no request for
liquidation is made, assets will be reregistered into your name.]

{Refer to table on page 2.)

{Continued on next page.) /?
b 40

© First Trust Corporation, 1997

10f3

AFF-1762 (rev. 1/97)
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RETIREMENT

ACCOUNTS, INC.
March 3, 1998

.
-—‘1

BERNARD MADOFF INV. SEC,
885 THIRD AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10022-4834

Re:  Client: PETER MOSKOWITZ
RAI Account 4 Redact ggg;
Fund Name: Brokerage Account
Fund Account #: 1-ZR135

Current Registration: Retirement Accounts, Inc. TTEE FBO PETER MOSKOWITZ

Enclosed is a stock power executed by Retirement Accounts, Inc. which authorizes you to REREGISTER in
the title of and to TRANSFER all shares presently held in the above account to:

RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS INC.
TTEE FBO PETER MOSKOWITZ
P.O. BOX 173785 a
DENVER, CO 80217-3785

New Account # Redfcv(}()Ol

Tax ID: Redac4(gg

Please note that this investment is part of a tax sheltered retirement plan which is exempt from Federal income
taxes and back-up withholding.

Sincerely, SIGNATURE GUARANTEE(.

p MEDALLION GUARANTEED
/ ASPEN ?NVES’?‘MLENT AI(ILUQHCE, INC.
j b, ﬁ{/_’ ) bz AUTHERZED SIGNATORE

: p Dg004s2¢
Reur&meyfAccomm, Inc. SuRTES TRanssen Anewrs o

WEDALLION Prosrayt
sr

TO: Retirement Accounts, Inc.
The above reregistration and transfer was made on , as requested.
(Date)

‘By: :
Title:
Date:

RAVTASNSFER.REG 35

DELIVERING HIGH PERFORMANGCE SERVICE TO SELF—D!‘?ECTED INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS SINCE 1976

P.O. Box 173785 a Denver. CO @ B0317.3785
303-294-5859 = 600-325-4352 » Fax 303-204-5899

AMF00108516

MWPTAP00934050
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j':" RETIREMENT
P8 ) ACCOUNTS, INcC.

IRREVOCABLE STOCK OR BOND POWER

"For value received, the undersigned does (do) hereby sell, assign and transfer o

- RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS INC.
’ TTEE FBO PETER MOSKOWITZ
P.0O. BOX 173785
DENVER, CO 806127-3785

(Social Security or Taxpayer Identifying Number) RedaC4O8-8

tad
IF STOCK ) ALL shares of the capital stock HELD IN THE BROKERAGE ACCOUNT fund represented by
COMPLETE) Certificate(s) No(s) inclusive standing in the name of the undersigned
THIS ) on the books of said Company.
PORTION )

IFBONDS ) _____  bondsof in the principal amount of $ COMFLETE)
No(s) inclusive standing in the name of the undersigned

THIS ) on the books of said Company.

PORTION )

The undersigned does (do) hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint attorney to ransfer the

said stock or bond(s), as the case may be, on the books ofysaid Company, with full power of substitution in the

premises. = P

Dated Z

Persops i?xg&ﬁfzg This Power Sign Here
IMPORTANT

The signature(s) to this power must correspond with the name(s) as written upon the face of the certificate(s) or bond(s)
in every particular without alteration.

HENATURE DvmnaicreD
TTEE o f ﬁ%ggfiﬁﬁﬂ 6UARANTEED
rtiey PELER MOSKOWITZ ASPEN INVESTMENT N@.‘..'IANCE, INC.
Account # Redacteggg ! . |
i AUTHORIZED SIONATURE
(12 0800462 (M)&
-curaTEs TRANGFER AGENTS PASDALLION Pmemaé v
Dated: March 3, 1998

Signature Guaranteed
Retirement Accounts, Inc.

RALUTRANSFER. REG 3514

QE}NERING HIGH PERFORMANGE SERVICE TO SE LE-DIRECTED INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS SINCE 1876

P.O. Box 173785 = Denver, GO u80217-3785
3023-294-535% & 800-325.4352 aFax 303-284-58¢89

AMF00108517

MWPTAP00934051
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' RETIREMENT
ACCOUNTS, INC.

February 26, 1998

Bernard Madoff

Investment Security

Attn: Frank Di Pascali

885 Third Ave.

New York, NY 10022-4834

@'“D.

RE: Retirement Accounts, Inc: - )
Peter Moskowitz A/Q# Re 334.1 e

Vour A/CE 1-ZR135 o

Dear Mr. Di Pascali:

Please use this letter as your authorization to REREGISTER ALL SHARES of the above named
brokerage account as follows:

Retirement Accounts, Inc, ‘\V\J
FBO Moskowitz ]

Ss
A/CHRed 5 —

ox 173785
Denver, CO 80217-3785 i

Enclosed is our corporate resolution to facilitate this request. Please notify RAI once this

transaction has been completed. If you have any questions, please contact a Customer Service |
Representative at 1-800-325-4352. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

e f

Retirement Accounts, Inc. URE GUARANTEED

© TIEDALION CONBNTERS,
/ ASPEN m\fﬁsmEfvm)

Dggoaeiﬁ

Authdnized Signor
e e BEEDALLION WF‘“{R

12)
. -;cum?\ﬁs'fm“sm

DELIVERING HIGH PERFORMANCE SERVICE 7O SELF-DIRECTED INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS SINCE 1976
PO Box 173785 ® Cenver, GO « 80217-3785 '
303-294-5959 = 800-325-4352 » Fax 303-204.5809

AMF00108518

MWPTAP00834052
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- ‘ Retirement Accounts, Inc.
CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION

the laws of the State of Colorado was held by consent on the 3th day of January, 1998, at which a quorum wes present and acting throughout, the
following resolution was adopted and is in full force and effect.

“RESOLVED, That pursuant 1o a Corporate Services Agreement between Retirement Accounts, Inc. and The Affinity Group, Ins. any

of the following: Mark W, Massa, President; Cathy Vidikan, Direcror, Stephanie Gutierrez, Supervisor, Greg Cimburek, Supervisor, Gary Flander,

Director; Victor A. Musiclak, Ir., Manager, Lisa L. Lehnus, Managing Director, Collesn Devine, Manager, Dwight Groeneveit, Associate, Robert

Nagle, Supervisor, Jane Hanchett, Supervisor, Jeanine R Burley, Sr. Valustion Specialist, Jan Schmick, Supervisor, M. Duanyelle West, Senior

" Customer Service Representative; Annette Banes, Supervisor, Cheryl L. Martin, Senior Billing Specialist; Bradley C. Grippin, Cost Accountant

U arc hereby authorized and empowered 1o transfer, endorse, sell, assign, sct over and deliver any and all shares of stock, bonds, debentures, proxies,

deeds of trust, promissory notey, certificares of deposit and any other securities or financial instruments now or hereafter standing in the name of or

owred in trust or custodial capacity by Retirement Accounts, Inc.; to make, execute, and deliver any snd afl written nstruments necessary ar

proper 1o effectuate the autharity hereby conf

I further certify that the authonity conferred above ia not inconsistent with the Charter or By-laws of the Corporation and that the following ig a
true and correct fist of the Officers of this Corporation as of this date: : :

Mark W, Massa President

Lisa .. Lehnus Secretary

Gordon G. Rockafellow Vice President

Martha J. Mo Vice President

Jacqueline K. Freudenstein Vice President

Brad J. Newman Aasistant Secretary / Assistant Treasurer
Edward P. Alberts Assistant Secretary

Nancy H Wedelstaedt Assistant Secretary )

!
ATTEST L»-H—,g L L_Lﬁ_w

Secretary - Lisa L. Lehnus

T hereby certify that the above resolution i3 in full force and effect this day of BER § 8 ‘Eﬂ?@%}& 1998, and that the signatures
beiow are true and accuratc signatures of the persons authorized to sign securities on behalf of The Affinity Group, Inc,

(SEAL) | /% l Nf’ﬁ 007 7oA

Asst. Secretary YfAsst. Treasurer » Brad J, Newman

. o

Mark W, Massa Cathy Vidikf /
f[ i/ / W
Stc/pﬁanick}'uticm o Greg Cimburek

G:ﬁ%;a ijﬁj&w %&J /‘%
L Sk L \WL_L (/ C-r(/

Lisa L. Lehnus Colleen Devine

Y forndtiy € G

Drwight Grognevelt Bradicy C. Gripgta

Robért Nagle
Zon /Za/pf" it
- Gy L. ¥iartin
’% q\’mﬁd [«Zbiﬂzﬁ 5 )
M. Duanyeile West Annette Banes

AMF00108519

MWPTAP00934053
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o
APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEYS
WHEREAS, the undersigned Mark W. Massa, Martha J. Moe, and Lisa L. Lehnus entered into an

agreement on September 23, 1996, which formed a partnership designated as “Retirement Accounts &
Co.,” and ' )

WHEREAS, Paragraph 8 of said partnership agreement reserves to the partners a power to appoint an
arorey or attorneys who are authorized by such appointment to sign the firm name,

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned partners hereby name, constitute and appoint attorneys,
individually or jointly, the following officers or employees of The Affinity Group, Inc., who shall be
authorized, unless or until this appointment be revoked or modified, to sign the partnership name in respect
of securities and other retirement plan assets transferred in the name of "Retirement Accounts & Co.”

Mar %ﬁmsa Catly Vidikan 5
L Ol

Sample of Signature Sample of Signature
Schhafic G»ﬁr{}g—\ Greg Cimbugei
/ @'L i W
Sa;yﬁle of Signature Sample of Signawre
Gary Flander Victor A. Musielak, Jr.
Sample of Signaturs Sample of Signature
Lisa L. Lchnus( : Collgen Devine '
Sample of Signature Sample of Signature

Bradley C. Grippin

Sample ofSig’fzamm

Samle of Signature

Cheryl L. Martin

Aol K Flasfoe

ple of Sihndture Sample o#Signature
$ ;{W‘ i |
_ AN 14 v Lo (BB
: /Wﬁ'nph: of Signature Sample of Signature Sample of Signaturs
W’ Dated this ___dayof 1998 |
.y
y 4_»-« L/W SEC N W VS T
Mark W. Massa Marthat " Moe Lisa L. Lehnus

AMF00108520

MWPTAP00934054
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ROTH IRA

ACCOUNTS, INC.
account has been established

PETER MOSKOWITZ
Redacted

Redacted
-0001

ACCOUNT NUMBER: Redacted 54

Thank you for opening an Individual Retirement Account. Please take a
moment to verify that we have recorded your name, address and account
information correctly. If you need to change any of the information
below, please send the ccrrected information to the return address
referenced above or call us at the phone number provided on this form.

Account Disclosures for the PEAK MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT Account
A. Rate Information

The interest rate on your accoun® is 2.18 % with an annual
percentage yield of 2.20 %. This is a variable rate account.
Your interest rate and yield may change. At our discretion, we may
change the interest rate on your account at any time.

B. Compounding and Crediting
Interest will be compounded on a daily basis,. Interest will be
credited to your account on a daily basis.

C. Balance Information :
There are no minimum balance requirements for this account. We use
the daily balance method to calculate interest on your account,
This method applies a daily periodic rate to the principal in the
account each day.

Account Information; Corrected Information:
Plan Owner Name: PETER MOSKOWITZ
Mailing Address: Redacted

Redacted

Plan Owner Telephone:

Social Security #: RedaCted-Z.?OO

Date of Birth: Redacted

Plan Type: IRA - ROLLOVER

1113 ule: SIMPLE ‘ ‘ _
= li%r_éf? ::’fsf\.%hi-ﬁgg %’?RFORMANCE SERVICE TO SELF-DIRECTED INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS SINCE 1976

P.O. Box 173785 = Denver, CO = 80217-3785
303-294-5959 ® 800-325-4352 ® Fax 303-294-5899

DELIVERING HIGH PERFORMANCE SERVICE TO SELF-DIRECTED IND! VIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS SINCE 1976

P.O. Box 173785 « Denver, CO « 80217-3785
303-294-5959 » 800-325-4352 & Fax 303-294-5899
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For assistance call 303-293-2223. PRINTED 01/23/1

Form 1099-R m CORRECTED (if checked)

1 Gross distribution 2a Taxable amaount

16,681.29 16,681.29 -

2b Taxable amount Total

not determined distribution
X X

OMB Ne.

s 1008

Distributions From

Pensions, Annuities, :

Retirement or _
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Distributions From
Pensions, Annuities,
Retirement or

Form 1099-R m CORRECTED {if checked)

1 Gross distribution 2a Taxable amount

16,681,29 16,681.29

2b Taxab! ount . Profit-Sharing
Setimingt i Plans, IRAs,
insurance

0ot determingd distribution
X X

Contracts, etc.

. PAYER'S name, streel address, ¢ity, state, and ZIP dode . PAYER'S name, streel address, city, state. and ZIP code
First Trust Corporation First Trust Corporation
717 17th Street, Suite 2600 717 17th Street, Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202-3326 Deaver, CO 80202-3326
PAYER'S Federal jdentification number REGIPIENT'S, identification number i PAYER'® Eaderal identification number RECIPIFNT'S idantification number
Redac9g32 Reda 2200 ' Redacogsn Redac.2200
3 Gapital gain {included 4 Federal income tax withheld | 5 Employee centributions 3 Capital gain fincluded 4 Federal income tax witkheld | 5 Employee contributions
in box 2a) or insurance premiums in box 2a}) Or iN$LANGE premiums
6§ Netunrealized appreciation | 7 Distrioution code B4 18 Othdr % 6 Nelunrealized appreciation | 7 Distibution code Y s Other o
in emgloyer's securities SIMPLE] in employer's securities IMPLE
2 X 2 X |

9a Your percentage of tetal distribution 9b Total employee cen

tributions

9a Your percentage of total distribution 8b Total employee contributions

RECIPIENT'S name and street address (incl. apt. no.). city, stat

e and ZIP code

RECIPIENT'S name and street address (incl. apt. no.), <city, state and ZIP code

PETER MOSKOWITZ PETER MOSKOWTTZ.
Redacted Redacted
Account numher Loplional) 10 State tax withheld Account num optional) 10 State 1ax withheld
Redacte 0061 - Redacte 0081 ™
11 State/Payer's state no, 12 Siate distribution 11 State/Payer’s state no,

12 State distribution

13 Local tax withheld

| 14 Name of locality 15 Lo

al distribulion

13 Local fax withhe!d

14 Name of locality 15 Local distribution

File this copy with your state, city, or
local income tax return, when required.

Form 1098-R m CORRECTED {if checked)

1 Gross dislribulion 2a Taxable amount

16,681.29 16,681.29

2b Taxable amount
not determined

OMB No.

Total

distribution I'X

Department of the Treasury |
Internal Revenue Sarvice ~

Distributions From
Yensions, Annuities, .
Retirement or
Profit-Sharing
Plans, IRAs,
Insurange °

Centracts, etc. i

hens 1908

File this copy with your state, city, or
local income tax return, when required.

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

OMB No. 15450119 ﬂ@ga

Distributions From
Pensions, Annuities,
Retirement or
Profit-Sharing
Plans, IRAs,
Insurance
Contracts, etc.

Form 1099-R m GORRECTED (if checked)

1 Gross distribution 2a Taxable amount

16,681.29 16,681.29

2b Taxable amount Total

not determined distribution
X X

PAYER'S name, street address, city, state, and ZIP dode PAYER'S name, streel address, city, state, and ZIP eode
First Trust Corporation First Trust Corporation
717 17th Street, Suite 2600 717 17th Street, Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202-3326 Denver, CO 80202-3326
PAYFR'S Fe, igentification number RECIPIFNT'S ids, tifichtion number PAYER'S Faderal identification number RECIPIENT'S idaniificalion number
Reda 9833 dac 2360 ' "Redac983% Redact 2450
3 Capital gain (included 4 Federal income tax withheld [ 5 Emp:leyee conlributions i 3 Capital gain {included 4 Federal income lax wilhheld | 5 Empleyes contributions
in box 2a) Drinrurance premiums in box 2a) or insurance premiums
6 Net uarealized appreciation | 7 Distribution code Ha/ 1 g Othdr % 6 Netunrealized apprecialion | 7 Distribulion codo B4/ 18 Other %
in employer's securities BHEPL in employer's securities [SIMPLE!
2 2
9a Your percentage of lotal distribution 9b Total employee confributions . 9a Your percentage of total distribution 9b Total employee contributions
RECIPIENT'S name and street address {incl. apt. no.}, city, staté and ZIP code RECIPIENT'S name and street address (incl. apt. no.), cily, stale and ZIP code
PETER MOSKQWTT?. PETER MOSKOWITZ
Redacted Redacted
At oralocwh ional) 10 Stale tax withheld i Acacuntarmb ronal) 10 State tax withheld
Redact 0001 Redac-U
11 State/Payer's state no. 12 Stafe distribulion 11 State/Payer's state no. 12 State distribution
13 Local tax withheld 14 Name of locality 16 Local distribution 13 Local tax withheld | 14 Name of locality 15 Local distribution

Copy C For Recipient’s Records

For assistance call 303-293.2223, PRINTED

01/23/19

Deparimant of the Treasy
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nternal Revenue Service  *

99 Q 9997

it this form shows Federal income
tax withheld in Box 4, attach this
copy to your Federal tax return.

Depariment of tha Traasury
Internal Revenue Sarvica

Copy B

For assistance call 303-293-2223, FRINTED 01/23/1999Q 9997
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Fig’Ff'F Investment 3 g » PO Box 173858, Denver, CO 80217-3859
4 Sup,qort Toll Free: 800-962-4738
Services
January 7, 2009

RE: PROOF OF CLAIM FORM

Dear Sir/Madam:

Fiserv Investment Support Services (Fiserv ISS) recently received the enclosed Proof of Claim
form.

Because all Fiserv ISS retirement plans are self-directed, we cannot comment on this matter.
Please contact your financial representative with any questions you may have regarding this
claim. If you should choose to participate in the claim, please return your completed claim form
to the claims administrator at the address indicated in the security litigation materials, We have
authorized the claims administrator to accept the signature of the beneficial owners (our clients)
on these forms. Tt is nor necessary for you to obtain a signature from Fiserv 1SS on this form.

If you still hold this as an asset in your Fiserv ISS retirement account, the Claimant Section
should be completed in the name of the IRA FBO (Your Name and Account Number).

If the asset is still held in your Fiserv ISS IRA, and you do not complete the Claimant
Section correctly, the proceeds from this claim (if received by you personally) will be
deemed a distribution. You may be required to pay income taxes and any applicable

penalties. If you have any questions regarding the completion of the Claimant Section of
the proof of claim form, please contact one of our Client Relationship Representatives at

800-525-2124.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
¥

Fiserv Investment Support Services

Enclosure

ST T ™ ' e R e T A N A A i Ta b A
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2 - Peter Moskowitz
N Redacted
&
o
o
o
23
N
®
s January 13, 2009
" Fiserv. Investment Support Services
;— 717 17th Street Ste.1700
;‘3 Denver, Co 80202-3331
pY-]
w Dear Sirs:

On January 10, 2009 | received SiPC claim forms and notice of liquidation by the SIPC of
Bernard Madoff Investment Securities LLC from the SIPC appointed trustee, irving H. Picard, Esg. | have
3 Roth IRA account being handled by your company. The account number is Redgcte 0001. The
securities in that account were vaiued at $1,154,098.96 according to my understanding of the last
brokerage statement. The securities from that account were located in a segregated or individual
brokerage account managed by the Madoff firm. | believe the account is in your name with me as the
beneficiary. | believe that this account is covered by the Securities Investor Protection Act. | ask that
you file the appropriate claim form with the SIPC trustee so as to maximize the recovery of assets to my
account. Time is of the essence. There are less than fifty days left to file a timely SIPC claim in this
matter. If you can not comply with my request, please notify me immediately with a full and complete
explanation. Please send me a capy of any claim form that you do file for my records.

Sincerely,

/fﬁv /’@M 22s
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January 21, 2009

Peter Moskowitz
Redacted

RE: Peter Moskowitz, IRA
Account Number Redacted (g1

Dear Peter Moskowitz:

Enclosed please find information responsive to your recent request for documents pertaining to
the above referenced account. Fiserv Investment Support Services has made a diligent search of
your client and asset review files and we believe the enclosed documents are all those responsive
to your request. Please accept our apologies in the delay in delivering this information to you.

Should you have any questions regarding this information, please contact our Client Connection
Department at 800-962-4238.

Sincerely,
Fiserv Investment Support Services

Enclosures

Fiserv ISS Internal Use Only

Documents Mailed to Account Owner

I Accomnt Documents Em Account Statements

™ Other
Trust and Custodral Services provided Dy
Trust Industrial Bank, member FDIC.
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Peter Moskowitz
Redacted

January 26, 2009
Fiserv Investment Support Services
717 17th Street Ste. 1700
Denver, CO 800202-3331

Dear sirs:

I have received your proof of claim form letter dated January 7, 2009. | also received a telephone call on
January 21 from Brian Martishinske in response to the letter | sent you dated January 13. He informed
me, in no uncertain terms, that your company will not file the SIPC claim related to my Roth IRA account
with you and the missing securities in the account you established with Bernard Madoff Investment
Securities LLC  as | requested in my letter. He explained that your company has made an arrangement
with the claims administrator to accept my signature on the form. Please send me a copy of any written
agreement or the names of the parties to that agreement if it isn't in writing. Your letter mentions the term
"pbeneficial owner". Please explain this term. | was under the impression that you owned the account as
custodian for my IRA. | don't know that | have the proper standing to sign the form unless it is in a
capacity as your agent. | never had such authority before, why now? Even then | don't know if IRS or
other regulations permit me to do so for my own IRA. | may be able to do so if you have abandoned your
responsibilities to me. In any case you are the primary custodian of the documents necessary to file the
claim. | believe the only document necessary to file the claim is the last monthly brokerage statement at
the filing date. At least send me your copy of that statement. If you do not have that statement please
explain how you could value my account or expect the SIPC administrator to process the claim. The
information you sent was inadequate. Furthermore if | am signing in your stead then | believe | need to
understand the complete relationship between the Madoff firm and yours in order to answer questions
4,5,6,7, and 8 so as to complete the form properly. Please send me the information | require so that |
may more adequately protect my interests. Please respond promptly as deadlines in this matter are
approaching.

Thank you for your attention to this matter
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February 6, 2009

PETER MOSKOWITZ
Redacted

RE: PETER MOSKOWITZ, Roth [RA  # REddaCte 0001

Dear PETER MOSKOWITZ:

Fiserv Investment Support Services (“Fiserv ISS”) recently sent a notification to its self-directed Individual
Retirement Account (“IRA’) owners who had chosen to invest their Fiserv ISS IRAs with Bernard Madoff and his
brokerage firm. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC (“BMIS™). Because additional information has
come out since that notice we are providing the following update.

SIPC Trustee Claims Process

In January 2009 Fiserv ISS placed in overnight mail all claim forms that it received from the Securities Investor
Protection Corporation (“SIPC"™) Trustee, Irving H. Picard. As stated in those forms, the deadline for filing with the
Trustee is March 4, 2009. Fiserv ISS will not be filing claims on behalf of account owners — it is the responsibility

of each account owner to decide whether or not they wish to file a claim, and to complete and submit the proper
forms to the Trusiee.

Some account owners have requested that we provide them with account documents to support their claims with the
Trustee, and we have been working diligently to complete those requests. Please note that your Fiserv ISS
statements reflect only the total market value (as reported to Fiserv ISS) of your account at BMIS. and not the
purported holdings of your BMIS account. Detailed holdings should have been included on statements provided to
you by BMIS. :

Because requests for all documents that relate to an account take longer than requests for only certain documents
(such as account statements), in order to expedite document requests we ask that you refer to the forms provided by

the Trustee for instructions as to what specific documents are required.

Trustee’s Release of Account Owner Iinformation

On February 4. 2009. the SIPC Trustee filed with the court a document that it had prepared for it entitled
“Customers.” The document included names and other information relating to customers of BMIS. including some
partial (and in a handful of cases. complete) account numbers. The court then made that information available to the
public. Please be assured that this information alone is not sufficient to access accounts. In addition, all these
accounts are currently restricted with respect to transactions. In any case, more identifying information, including
but not limited to full account numbers, is required 1o access accounts.

Form 1099 Reporting

A few account owners have asked for clarification regarding the tax reporting on amounts recovered through the

SIPC Trustee. As directed custodian for sell-directed IRAs. Fiserv ISS is required by the Internal Revenue Code to
_teport on Form 1099 any amounts removed from an IRA account. This requirement applies to amounts that may be

recovered from the Trustee in relation to investments that were originally made through a Fiserv ISS IRA.

With respect to any recovery related to your investments with BMIS. your options include. but may not be limited

to, having the recovery directed to your Fiserv IRA (in which case no 1099 would be required), or dirccting the

Trust and Custodial Services provided by
Trust Industrial Bank, member FDIC,




